

PUBLIC NOTICE



Application for Temporary Noise Waiver

April 18, 2024

The Department of Environmental Protection is currently reviewing an application for a Temporary Noise Waiver as allowed under the Montgomery County Noise Control Ordinance, Chapter 31B, Section 11(a). The Department will receive comments on the application for a minimum of ten (10) days after distribution of this notice.

A Temporary Noise Waiver is being requested by SEH Excavating, Inc. of 2940 Dede Road, Finksburg, Maryland for the purpose of installing a new water service at 8860 Piney Branch Rd., Silver Spring. The Maryland, State Highway Administration is requiring night work because multiple lanes of Piney Branch Road must be shutdown. The work is being performed at night to alleviate traffic congestion, and enhance pedestrian and worker safety. Work requiring shutting down a single lane of Piney Branch Road will be done during daytime hours. The night work may include saw cutting of the roadway, excavation, earth moving, pipe replacement, backfill and compaction, and road surface restoration. The night work will be intermittent and is scheduled to begin on or about Monday, April 29, 2024, and completed in about one week. The requested works hours are 9:00 p.m. to 5:00 a.m., and the schedule can vary due to weather and unforeseen circumstances.

The applications and related documents are available for public inspection and may be viewed on the Department's website by visiting the Noise Waivers & Suppression Plans page at: https://www.montgomerycountymd.gov/DEP/contact/noise-documents.html#waivers.

Comments, questions, or requests to examine documents related to the waiver application may be directed to <u>depnoisewaiver@montgomerycountymd.gov</u>.

Martin, Steve

DEPNoisewaiver
Monday, April 8, 2024 11:10 AM
Edwards, Stan; Martin, Steve; Ekstrom, Gretchen
FW: Temporary Noise Waiver Application [#354]

From: Temporary Noise Waiver Application <no-reply@wufoo.com> Sent: Monday, April 8, 2024 11:09:39 AM (UTC-05:00) Indiana (East) To: DEPNoisewaiver <depnoisewaiver@montgomerycountymd.gov> Subject: Temporary Noise Waiver Application [#354]

[EXTERNAL EMAIL]

Choose type of activity at First Noise Source/Site *	Construction – all types private (\$350 + \$25 per additional source/site)
Total Fee *	350
Person Submitting Application: *	Rahsaan Hall
Phone : *	4438625905
Email : *	<u>rhall@sehexc.com</u>
Company : *	SEH Excavating
Project Manager Name *	Rahsaan Hall
Phone Number (###-###-####) *	4108333710
Name of Business or Organization *	SEH Excavating
Business Address *	

	2040 Dada Dd
	2940 Dede Rd Finksburg, MD 21048
	United States
Work location Address. *	8860 Piney Branch Rd., Silver Spring, MD 20903 (highlighted in green on attachment)
Description of noise source(s) or	Excavator, Loader/Dump truck, Sawcutting, MOT, Backup alarms
activity(s) that will create noise *	
Date(s) and time(s) for which the waiver is requested: Work days: *	 Sun Mon Tue Wed Thus
Work days.	 Thu Fri Sat
Project Start Date *	Monday, April 22, 2024
Project End Date *	Monday, April 29, 2024
Work Hours From: *	9:00:00 PM
Work Hours To: *	5:00:00 AM
Why is a Temporary Noise Waiver being requested? *	SHA requires this work be done at night because of the volume of daytime traffic and the number of lanes needed to be closed at one time to perform the work.
How does the work benefit the residents that will be impacted by the noise? *	The residents will be free of the excessive delays caused by the increased amount of traffic that the day work would produce.
Describe the steps that have been taken or will be taken to reduce the level or duration of	 Isolating the scope of work to only address the water tie-in Using white noise alarms of muffling systems to reduce backup sounds to 80db or below. Sawcutting in the daytime Paving in the daytime

the noise for which the waiver is

requested *

Attach additional information, if

needed

PDF

sha003sightdistanceanalysisrev.3_1607_park_montgomery.pdf 1.11

MB · PDF



For more helpful Cybersecurity Resources, visit: https://www.montgomerycountymd.gov/cybersecurity

